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ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT
QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

DATE REPORT SUBMITTED: April 27, 1994
QUARTER ENDING: March 31, 1994

SERVICE STATION NO.: 720
ADDRESS: 1088 Marina Blvd., San Leandro, CA
COUNTY:Alameda

ULTRAMAR CONTACT: Terrence A. Fox TEL. NO: 209-583-5545

BACKGROUND:

In January 1987, three underground gasoline storage tanks and
one waste 0il tank were excavated and removed from two tank
cavities. Samples collected from beneath the former tanks
indicated that hydrocarbons were present in the seil. In
March 1987, five monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-5) were
installed by Conaoco. Hydrocarbons were detected in soil and
ground-water samples collected from the wells with the highest
concentrations being detected in the area of MW-4. In July
1987, four soil were drilled in the vicinity of MW-4 to
further characterize the soil contamination in that area. TPH
concentrations above 100 ppm were detected in each boring.
The site has been on a monitoring program since June 1987.

In July 1990, the site was purchased by Ultramar Inc. from
Conoco. The monitoring program has continued.

In August 1991, perform shallow ground water study as
screening tool to locate wells.

In October 1991, installed three additional wells to further
define the extent of the dissolved hydrocarbon plume.

In October 1993, performed a ground-water pump test, a vapor
extraction test, and a air sparging test,.

SUMMARY OF THIS QUARTER’S ACTIVITIES:
Performed quarterly monitoring on March 18, 1994. Preparing a
Problem Assessment Report/Remedial Action Plan.

. A Member of the Ultramar Group of Companies #1 Quality and Service




Beacon Station 720
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RESULT OF QUARTERLY MONITORING:

Monitoring data indicates that the benzene concentration
remained not detected in MW-6 and MW-7. The benzene
concentration decreased in MW-1 from 1,000 ppb te 320 ppb and
in MW-3 from 130 ppb to 32 ppb. Benzene concentrations
increased in MW-2 from 1,500 ppb to 1,600 ppb, in MW-4 from
6,300 ppb to 17,000 ppb, in MW-5 from 3,600 ppb to 8,200 ppb,
and in MW-8 from 240 ppb to 1,600 ppb.

PROPOSED ACTIVITY OR WORK FOR NEXT QUARTER:

ACTIVITY ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE
Continue quarterly monitoring
program,

Submit a PAR/RAP. May 14, 1994
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et ‘ 1050 Melody Lane, Suite 160
Rosaville, California 95678

Tel: {916) 782-2110

” FAX: (916) 786-7830

April 18, 1994

Mr. Terrence Fox
Environmental Specialist
Ultramar Inc.

525 West Third Street

Hanford, Califormia 93232-0466

Subject: First Quarter 1994 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Beacon Station #720
1088 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Fox:

This report documents the resuits of quarterly groundwater monitoring conducted on
March 18, 1994, at the subject site (Figure 1). The monitoring, conducted by Doulos
Environmental, included measurements of depth to groundwater, subjective analysis for free
product, groundwater purging and collection of groundwater samples. All field activities
pertaining to events in this report were conducted according to the Ultramar Field Procedures
included in the Attachments.

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Prior to purging, Doulos Environmental personnel collected depth to groundwater measurements.
Groundwater level data from March 1992 to date are summarized in Table 1. Historic
groundwater levels are presenteq an Attachment. On the basis of the current measurements,
groundwater flows to the soulheast-(Flgure 2) at a gradient of <0.01 ft/ft. Groundwater levels
have increased an average of 1.05 feet compared to the last monitoring event.

720-1.GMR .S, oparating companies in California, Louisiana, Missouri, and Texas

Internstional operating companies in Australia, Belgiurn, Brunei, Canada, Germany, Hong Kong, Indonesia, Japan,
Malaysia, The Netherlands, Saudi Arabia, Singapare, United Kingdom, and United Arab Emirates.




First Qumster 1004 Groundwater Mosliosing Rapest
1088 Waring Boulevard, Sen Leandm, Cullfomis

GR DWATER SAMPLIN ANALY

Groundwater samples were collected from eight wells. All samples were analyzed for
concentrations of:

. TPH, as gasoline, by modified EPA Method 8015;
. BTEX by EPA Method 602.

Analytical results from March 1992 to date are summarized in Table 2. Historic analytical data
is presented as an Attachment. Figure 3 is a distribution map of benzene in groundwater based
on the current data. The laboratory report and chain-of-custody form for the current sampling
event are attached. Benzene concentrations remain nondetectable in wells MW-6 and MW-7.
Concentrations decreased in wells MW-1 and MW-3 and increased in wells MW-2, MW-4,
MW-5, and MW-8 compared to prior sampling.

A copy of this quarterly monitoring report should be forwarded to the following parties:

Mr. Rafat Shahid

Division of Hazardous Materials
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, California 94621

94-720-1.GMR .2.




First Quarter 1004 Smundvater Boniiosing Report
1088 Marina Boulevend, San Leandro, Califomia

The interpretations and/or conclusions that may be contained within this report represent our
professional opinions. These opinions are based on currently available information. Other than
this, no warranty is implied or intended. This report has been prepared solely for the use of
Ultramar, Inc. Any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such parties' sole risk. This
report was prepared under the review and supervision of the professional geologist/engineer,
registered with the State of California, whose signature appears below.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact us at (916) 782-2110.
Sincerely,

FUGRO WEST, INC.

/wﬁ/ﬁw
Sheila R. Richgeis
Report Coordinator

SRR/OMK /st

Attachments

B4-720-1.OMR .3-
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. TABLE 1

WATER LEVEL DATA
BEACON STATION #720
- 1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(Measuremenis in feet)
MW-1 03/30/92 33.10 13.58 19.52 ——
070192 14.80 18.30 —
09/30/92 16.12 16.98 —
11/19/92 16.34 16.76 27.76
02/03/93 12.61 20.49 2172
05/25/93 13.12 19.98 277
09/22/93 14.18 18.92 2.7
12721193 1436 18.74 27.70
03/18/94 13.64 19.46 27.67
MW.2 03/30/92 32.%0 13.32 19.48 -
0701/92 14.42 18.38 -
09/30/92 15.78 17.02 -
11/19/92 15.99 16.81 24.56
02/03/93 1231 20.49 2537
05725/93 12.97 19.83 2531
09/22/93 1432 18.48 2534
120193 14.52 1828 2531
03/18/94 13.45 1935 2549
MW-3 03/30/92 32.30 12.96 I 1934 —_
0701/92 1400 18.30 —
09/30/92 1536 16.94 —
11/19/92 15.57 16.73 24.45
02/03/93 ) 11.96 2034 24.54
05/25/93 14.12 18.18 24.50
05/22/93 13.38 18.42 24.50
122173 14.12 18.18 24.50
03/18/94 1304 19.26 24,57
MwW-4 03/30/92 32.90 13.60 19.30 -—
07X01/92 15.72 17.18 —
083092 16.04 16.86 -—
11/19/92 16.21 16.69 26.92
020393 12.70 2020 ' 27.00
05/25/93 12.97 19.93 26.88
09/22/93 14.51 18.39 26.90
12,2193 14.75 18.15 2650
03/18/94 13.68 19.22 2724
MW-5 03/30/92 3270 13.48 19.22 e
0701/92 14.58 18.12 —
0930/92 15.82 16.88 -
I 11/19/92 16.00 16.70 27.56
02/03/93 12.40 20.30 27.61
05/25/93 13.01 19.69 27.61
09/22/93 14.37 18.33 2764
12/21/93 14.58 18.12 27.01
03/18/94 13.53 7 19.17 28.70
NOTES: 1 = Messunsment and referance elevation taken from notchimark on iop north side of well casing.
2 = Esveton refeenced 10 mesn sea level.
Well Depth =  Measursment from 10p of casing & botiom of wed.
—_ 2 Not maaaured.
. = Wl paved over.
< = Eelowindicated detection mit,
ND = Repored as “nondebect” by previous corsultant
NS = Not sempled.

B4-T20March 1904




. TABLE 1
WATER LEVEL DATA
BEACON STATION #720
- 1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

(Measurements in feet)

0972293 13.18 18.02 25.01
1272193 13.42 17.78 25.02
03/1894 12.36 18.84 25.13
MW-8 03/30/92 33.80 14.66 19.14 —
0701/92 15,74 18.06 -
05/30/92 17.00 16.80 —
11/19/92 17.01 16.79 29.75
0203/93 13.83 1997 29.88
05/25/93 13.01 2079 29.86
09722193 15.81 1799 24.52
1272193 16.05 17.75 29.86
03/1894 14.52 19.18 29.87
— e ——

Messuremant and refarenca slevation talen from notchimark on top norif side of well casing.
Elovation rwisrenced to Mean sea ievel.

Messurement from fop of casing o botiom of well.

Not meswsind,

Wall paved ovwr,

Delow indiceind debection Emit

Raparind a8 "nondeiect” by previous conmultent

Not semplad.

:
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TABLE 2
- ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER

BEAODN STATION #7120
1068 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(AR msulis in pevis-per-billion)
1,900
070192 55,000 840 1,000 830 3,600
09/30/92 5,400 150 95 120 0
111992 1,300 50 1 50 87
02/03/93 53,000 750 560 950 5,700
05/25/93 9,400 200 86 470 1,500
09/22/93 41,000 1,000 510 850 1,100
12121793 41,000 1,000 490 2,700 13,000
03/18/94 9,500 320 160 830 2,900
il MW-2 03/30/92 52,000 2,300 1,700 940 3,300
) 070192 130,000 3,500 2,900 1,900 7,900
09/30/92 24,000 890 350 500 1,700
11719792 32,000 1,900 1,700 870 3,400
(020393 64,000 1,900 2,200 RS0 4,100
05/25/93 34,000 3,300 1,500 1,300 5,900
05/22193 8,000 640 150 270 2,000
12/21/93 18,000 1,500 410 1,300 5,000
03/18/94 14,000 1,600 790 1,100 3,700
MW-3 03/30/92 21,000 560 50 630 980
0701/92 13,000 150 20 22 : 300
09/30/92 4,500 53 26 84 96
11/19/92 4,700 73 6.2 140 120
02/03/93 23,000 220 40 430 740
05/25/93 9,900 120 26 370 520
09/22/93 10,000 370 T 320 640
12721/93 7,800 130 8.5 430 380
03/18M94 3,100 22 L3 78 41
MW-4 0373092 76,000 £,000 4,400 730 2,500
070192 95,000 6,900 2,200 70 280
09/30/92 58,000 7,100 1,500 650 2,700
11/1992 33,000 5,500 840 400 1,400
02/03/93 130,000 8,200 6,700 940 4,400
05/25/93 63,000 16,000 6,600 1,700 8,100
09/22/93 23,000 6,900 940 150 3,000
|| 1272193 28,000 6,900 1,900 1,100 5,500
03/18/94 58,000 17,000 6,300 2,500 10,000
MW-5 03/30/92 29,000 2,600 930 390 1,100
070192 52,000 2,400 1,000 5,200 2,000
09/30/92 32,000 1,800 780 370 1,700
11/19/92 7,800 1,000 280 120 370
02/03/93 74,000 3,500 3,000 180 3,200
05/25/93 57,000 7.900 4,700 1,900 7,800
09722/93 52,000 7,600 2,400 1,200 8,800
1212193 23,000 3,600 1,200 270 3,600
03/18/94 47,000 8,200 5,000 1,400 6,100
NOTES: < z Below indicaled detection limit,




- TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER

BEAOON STATION #720
- 1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(AR reouits in pasts-per-biflion)
w
Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics
Well Collected Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
MW.6 03/30/92 3 2.1 1.1 ND 0.6
070192 ND ND ND ND ND
09/30/92 ND 0.7 ND ND 0.58
11/1942 96 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 (i3]
020393 73 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/25/1 NS NS NS NS NS
10/11/93 <50 <(.5 <05 0.5 <0.5
1272173 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/18/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-7 0373092 ND ND ND ND ND
07/0192 ND ND ND ND ND
0973092 ND ND ND ND ND
1119592 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/03/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/25/93 NS NS NS NS N8
09/22/93 <30 051 0.82 0.5 0.81
1272193 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
03/18/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-8 03/30/92 3,000 1,700 320 970 1,900
010192 72,000 1,800 550 520 2,200
09/30/92 12,000 680 140 140 . 560
11/19/92 9,600 530 310 130 560
02/03/%3 44,000 1,500 1,300 490 2,300
05/25/93 7,400 580 160 170 480
09/22/93 2,400 490 45 37 140
12/21/93 1,400 240 7.5 <2.5 82
03/18/94 8,600 1,600 680 470 1,900
SR —
NOTES: <« a Ealow indicated delction limit.
ND a Reporiad a3 "nondebact” by previous consuliant.
NS = Mok sampled.




ULTRAMAR FIELD PROCEDURES

The following section describes procedures used by Ultramar field personne! in the performance of ground water
sampling.

Ground Water Level and Total Depth Determination

A water level indicator is lowered down the well and a measurement of the depth to water from an established
reference point on the casing is taken. The indicator probe is used to sound the bottom of the well and a
measurement of the total depth of the well is taken. Both the water ievel and total depth measurements are taken
to the nearest 0.01-foot.

Visual Anaiysis of Ground Water

Prior to purging and sampling ground water menitoring wells, a water sample is collected from each well for
subjective analysis. The visual anaiysis involves gently lowering a clean, disposable, polyethylene bailer to
approximately one-half the bailer length past the water table interface. The bailer is then retrieved, and the sample
contained within the bailer is examined for floating product or the appearance of a petroleum product sheen. If
measurable free product is noted in the bailer, a water/product interface probe is used to determine the thickness
of the free product to the nearest 0.01-foot. The thickness of free product is determined by subtracting the depth
to product from the depth to water.

Maonitoring Well Purging and Samplin

Monitoring wells are purged by removing approximately four casing volumes of water from the well using a clean
disposable bailer or electrical submersible purge pump. Purge volumes are calculated prior to purging. During
purging the temperature, pH, and electric conductivity are monitored. The well is sufficiently purged when: the four
casing volumes have been removed; the temperature, pH, and conductivity have stabilized to within 10% of the
initial readings; and the ground water being removed is relatively free of suspended solids. After purging, ground
water levels are allowed to stabilize to within 80% of the initial water level reading. A water sample is then collected
from each welt with a clean, disposable polyethylene bailer. If the well is bailed dry prior to removing the minimum
volume of water, the ground water is allowed to recharge. |f the well has recharged to within 80% of the initial
reading within two hours, the wall will continue to be purged until the minimum volume of water has been removed.
if the well has not recharged to at least 80% of the initial reading within fwo hours, the well is considered to contain
formationai water and a ground water sampile is collected. Ground water removed from the well is stored in 55~
gallon drums at the site and labeled pending disposal.

In wells where free product is detected, the wells will be bailed to remove the free product. An estimate of the
volume of product and water will be recorded. If the free product thickness is reduced to the point where a
measurable thickness is no ionger present in the well, a ground water sample wilt be collacted. If free product
persists throughout bailing, a final free product thickness measurement will be taken and a ground water sampie
will not be collacted.

Samples are stored in 40-milliliter vials so that air passage through the sample is minimized (to prevent volatilizing
the sample). The vial is tited and filled slowly until an upward convex meniscus forms over the mouth of the vial.
The Teflon side of the septum (in cap) is then placed against the meniscus, and the cap is screwed on tightly. The
sample is then inverted and the bottle is tapped lightly to check for air bubbles. If an air bubble is present in the
vial, the cap is removed and mora sample is transferred from the bailer. The vial is then resealed and rechecked
for air bubbles, The sample is then appropriately labeled and stored on ice from the time of collection through the
time of delivery to the laboratory. A Chain-of-Custody form is completed to ensure sample integrity. Ground water
samples are transported to a state-certified laboratory and analyzed within the EPA-specified holding times for the
requested analyses,

Uremar Fleid Procedunes/OMR-G4




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
Page 1 0of §
Depth to Groundwater
Groundwater Elevation
Date Sampled {Feat) (Feet)
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-1: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.89 feet
June 23, 1987 14.79 15.10
July 06, 1987 14.93 14,96
August 06, 1987 1422 1567
November 04, 1987 15.74 14,15
February 02, 1988 13.99 15.90
May 02, 1988 14,99 14.90
November 21, 1988 13.03 16.86
February 14, 1989 15.86 14.03
May 02, 1989 14.77 15.12
August 10, 1989 16.35 13.54
November 08, 1988 16.46 13.43
February 20, 1990 15.58 14.31
May 18, 1980 16.40 13.49
Sepiember 15, 1990 16.83 13.08
November 28, 1990 17.16 12.73
February 07, 1991 16.43 13.46
May 14, 1891 14.93 14.96
August 16, 1991 16.35 13.54
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-1: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 33.10 feet
December 24, 1991 17.20 15.80
March 30, 1992 13.58 19.52
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-2: Etevation of Top of Casing = 29.57 feat
June 23, 1987 14.51 15.08




TABLE1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
Page 2 of §
Depth to Groundwater
Groundwater Elevation
Date Sampled {Feet) (Feet)
July 08, 1987 14.63 14.94
August 06, 1987 14.95 14,62
November 04, 1987 1545 14.12
February 02, 1988 13.74 15.83
May 02, 1988 14.63 14.94
November 21, 1988 12.99 16.58
February 14, 1989 15.66 13.91
May 02, 1989 14.56 15.01
August 10, 1989 16.22 13.35
November 08, 1989 16.19 13.38
February 20, 1990 15.34 14.23
May 18, 1980 18.20 13.37
September 15, 1990 1642 13.05
November 26, 1990 16.83 12.74
February 07, 1991 18.13 13.44
May 14, 1991 14.62 14.95
August 16, 1991 16.00 13.57
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-2: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 32.80 feet
December 24, 1991 16.90 15.90
March 30, 1992 13.32 ' 19.48
Groundwater Monitoring Weil MW-3: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.13 feet
June 23, 1987 14,13 15.00
July 086, 1987 1424 14.89
August 06, 1987 14.52 14.61
November 04, 19887 15.09 14.04
February 02, 1988 13.37 15.78




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
Page Jof &
Depth to Groundwater
Groundwater Elevation
Date Sampled (Feet) {Feet)
May 02, 1988 14.22 1491
November 21, 1988 13.01 16.12
February 14, 1989 15.22 13.01
May 02, 1989 14.16 14.97
August 10, 1989 15.61 S 13.52
November 08, 1989 15.75 13.38
February 20, 1990 14.95 14,18
May 18, 1990 15.79 | 13.34
September 15, 1990 16.07 13.06
November 26, 1990 16.38 12.77
February 07, 1991 16.74 13.39
May 14, 1991 14,19 1494
August 18, 1991 15.55 13.58
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-3: New Efevation of Top of Casing = 32.30 feet
December 24, 1991 16.40 15.90
March 30, 1992 12.96 19.34
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-4: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.72 feet
June 23, 1987 14.77 14.95
July 06, 1987 14.9 14.81
August 06, 1987 15.19 14.53
November 04, 1987 15.72 14.00
February 02, 1088 14.03 15.68
May 02, 1888 14.89 14.83
November 21, 1988 12.88 16.84
February 14, 1989 15.83 13.89
May 02, 1989 14.75 ' 14,97




TABLE1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
Page 4 of 5
Depth to Groundwater
| Groundwater Elevation
Date Sampled {Feet) {Feet)
August 10, 1989 16.30 13.42
November 08, 1983 16.29 13.43
February 20, 1990 15.82 14.10
May 18, 1980 16.34 13.38
September 15, 1990 18.79 12.93
November 26, 1990 17.08 12864
February 07, 1981 16.37 13.35
May 14, 1991 14.87 14.85
August 16, 1991 16,25 13.47
| Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-4: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 32.90 feet
December 24, 1991 17.10 15.80
March 30, 1992 13.60 18.30
S —_—
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-5: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.55 feet
June 23, 1987 14.63 14.92
July 06, 1987 14.79 14.76
August 06, 1987 15.07 14.48
November 04, 1987 15.61 13.94
February 02, 1988 13.84 15.1
May 02, 1988 14.77 14.78
November 21, 1988 12.84 16.71
February 14, 1989 15.72 13.83
May 02, 1989 14.68 14.87
August 10, 1989 16.03 13.52
November 08, 1989 16.33 1322
February 20, 1990 15.44 14.11




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page 5ot $§
Depth to Groundwater
Groundwater Elevation

Date Sampled (Feet) (Feet)
May 18, 1990 16.22 13.33
September 15, 1930 16.85 12.90 l
November 26, 1990 . 16.95 12.60
February 07, 1991 16.20 1335
May 14, 1991 14.72 14.38
August 16, 1991 16.10 13.45
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-5: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 32,70 feet
December 24, 1991 16.92 15.78
March 30, 1992 13.48 19.22
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-6: Elevation of Top of Casing = 30.40 feet
December 24, 1991 14.12 16.28
March 30, 1992 12.62 17.78
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-7: Elevation of Top of Casing = 31.20 foat
December 24, 1991 15.70 15.50
March 30, 1992 12.34 18.86
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-8: Elevation of Top of Casing = 33.80 foat
December 24, 1991 18.00 15.80
March 30, 1992 14.66 19.14
Notes: 1) All elevations surveyed to an arbitrary datum

2) Elevations and depths are given in feet

3) Groundwater Technolegy, Inc., made measurements until February 1389

4) Du Pont Environmental Services collected samptes from February 1989 through February 1991

5) Environmentai Geotechnical Consultants, Inc., made measurements beginning in May 1991

e e




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page10of5
e —_—
Ethyl- .
Well Date Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G
No. Sampled {(pg/L) {(pg/L} (ug/L) (ug/l) {ug/L) | Comments
MW-1 Apr. 16, 1987 2,313 3,770 664.1 3,331 17,276
June 23, 1987 1,887 2141 466.7 1,652 26,027
July 06, 1987 778.2 943.7 133.2 4221 3,938
Aug. 06, 1987 1,270 1,576 288.7 873.7 6,079
Nov. 04, 1987 1,700 4,000 720 2.200 15,000
Feb. 02, 1988 1,500 1,700 230 740 14,000
May 02, 1988 3,500 700 4,900 2,700 33,000
Nov. 21, 1988 2,200 560 2,800 2,200 15,000
Feb. 14, 1989 1,700 1,700 340 1,500 12,000 | Oder
May 02, 1989 1,500 2,400 510 2,400 18,000 | Qdor, Slight Shean
Aug. 10, 1989 1,400 1,500 360 1,600 10,000 | Cdor
Nov. 08, 1989 920 470 190 360 7,200 | Cder
Feb. 20, 1990 810 540 270 800 3,300
‘May 18, 1990 1,800 500 580 1,600 5,600
Sep. 15, 1990 320 110 150 520 5,200 | Odor
Nov. 26, 1990 370 59 150 370 3,000 | Odor
Feb. 07, 1991 750 570 480 1,800 14,000
May 14, 1991 1,000 1,400 600 2,500 41,000
Aug. 16, 1991 310 210 150 480 4,000 | Odor
Dec. 24, 19391 530 95 310 680 11,000 | Moderate Odor
Mar. 30, 1992 630 550 540 1,900 27,000 _Eor
Mw-2 Apr. 16, 1987 __;.131 4,239 1,067 4,608 17.820
June 23, 1987 2,188 2,622 1,047 4,699 49,354
July 06, 1987 1,575 1,729 457 1,702 B,676
Aug. 06, 1987 2,623 3,722 702 2,882 14,376
Nov. 04, 1987 2,200 4,100 300 3,500 19,000




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page20of §

Woell Ethyl-
No, Date Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G

Sampled (HgiL) (pgiL) (wg/L) {naiL) (ug/L) | Comments
MW-2 Feb. 02, 1988 6,200 8,500 1.000 4,000 54,000

May 02, 1988 6,800 1,300 7,100 5,400 53,000

Nov, 21, 1988 - - - - -- | Free product

Feb, 14, 1988 6,900 4,300 1,100 5,200 48,000 | Film of free product

May 02, 1989 6,100 8,800 2,100 16,000 { 111,000 | Oder, shaen

Aug. 10, 1989 4,200 2,900 1,000 5,800 39,000 | Odor, sheen

Nov. 08, 1989 3,700 1,500 740 2,200 45,000 { Odor, heavy sheen

Feb. 20, 1990 5,000 8,200 1,600 11,000 60,000

May 18, 1990 6,200 1,900 1,300 810 19,000

Sep. 15, 1990 1,400 820 660 3,000 27,000 | Odor, sheen

Nov. 26, 1990 1,100 880 700 3.800 28,000 | Odor, sheen

Feb. 07, 1991 2,100 1,900 1,300 5,200 63,000 | Qdor, sheen

May 14, 1991 2,200 2,700 1,100 5,900 | 100,000 | Moderate odor

Slight sheen

Aug. 16, 1991 1800 950 990 3900 32,000 | Siight odor, sheen

Dec. 24, 1991 1,100 550 750 2,700 30,000 | Qdor, sheen

Mar, 30, 1992 2,300 1,700 340 3,300 52,000 | Odor, sheen
MW-3 Apr. 18, 1987 1,371 2,438 472.3 2,617 9,967

June 23, 1287 848.2 8223 320.9 1,280 16,824

July 06, 1987 340.3 a84.2 116.5 420.2 3,385

Aug. 08, 1987 441.9 438.3 118.2 417.3 3,107

Nov. 04, 1987 320 280 74 250 | 2,600

Feb. 02, 1988 2,200 2,300 500 2,300 44,000

May 02, 1988 1,600 450 240 1,700 14,000

Nov. 21, 1988 1,200 220 560 810 8,100

Feb. 14, 1989 1,500 220 220 500 5,500 | Oder




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page3of 5
Ethyl- “

Wil Date Benzene | Toluene | benzene ;| Xylenes TPH-G
No. Sampled (pgit) (gL} | (polL) (Hg/L) (Mg/L) | Comments

Aug. 10, 1989 750 10 190 210 2,700 | Odor

Nov. 08, 1989 370 90 ND 58 2,400 | Odor

Feb. 20, 1930 1,200 810 77 480 3,700

May 18, 1990 980 ND 330 250 2,300

Sep. 15, 1990 240 36 150 230 4,700 | Cdor

Nov. 26, 1990 170 B.4 86 120 1,400 | Qdor

Feb. 07, 1991 220 20 120 230 2,900

May 14, 1991 370 38 220 820 15,000

Aug. 16, 1991 480 50 360 €80 7,200 ] Slight Cdor

Dec. 24, 1991 150 20 100 140 4,900 | Slight Cdor

Mar. 30, 1992 560 50 830 980 21,000 | Odor

e = |
MW-4 Apr. 16, 1987 5,886 3,797 893.9 4,108 19,309

June 23, 1987 4,030 1,842 850.0 3,254 31,429
July 06, 1987 2,710 1,247 308.2 1,312 8,117
Aug. 08, 1987 3,992 1,589 447.9 1.6M1 10,484

Nov. 04, 1987 9,500 17,000 2,800 11,000 55,000

Féb. 02, 1988 11,000 7.400 1,400 6,200 47,000

May 02, 1988 9,200 1,300 6,100 6,400 58,000

Nov. 21, 1988 5,700 1,600 3,100 7,600 48,000

Feb. 14, 1989 8,700 2,500 900 3,800 29,000 | Odor & sheen
May 02, 1989 4,800 5,600 1,800 8,800 69,000  Odor, slight sheen
Aug. 10, 1989 15,000 6,600 1,800 12,000 67,000 | Odor, slight sheen
Nov. 08, 1989 11,000 3,200 1,100 4,400 71,000 | Odor, slight sheen
Feb. 20, 1930 8,100 4,500 930 3,500 19,000

May 18, 1990 45,000 12,000 5,000 27,000 § 100,000
Sep. 15, 1990 4,200 1.200 740 3,000 38,000




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 4 of 5
Ethyl-

Well Date Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G
No. Sampled (ugi/L) {ug/L} {ug/L) (ug/L} (Hg/L) | Comments
MW-4 Nov. 26, 1990 2,800 650 810 2,600 19,000 | Odor

Feb. 07, 1891 4,600 1,100 1,800 4,600 41,000 | Odor, sheen

May 14, 1991 7,300 830 3,900 3,600 1 100,000 | Slight odor, sheen

Aug. 16, 1991 8.000 2.500 1,100 4,000 45,000 | Strong odor, sheen

Dec. 24, 1981 6,000 1,200 1,100 3,700 79,000 | Odor, sheen

L Mar. 30, 1992 8,000 4,400 730 2,500 | "76,000-| Odor, sheen

MW-5 Apr. 16 1887 2,267 921.2 3.277 4,536 17,733

June 23, 1987 2,239 516.8 953.9 1,587 19,555

July 08, 1987 1,335 313.7 799.2 923.9 5,631

Aug. 08, 1987 1,890 881.2 576.8 93.4 6,450

Nov. 04, 1987 1,300 500 270 640 4,600

Feb. 02, 1988 3,100 1,500 550 1,400 24,000

May 02, 1988 4,400 480 1,200 1,500 17,000

Nov. 21, 1988 5,600 580 870 2,200 19,000

Feb. 14, 1989 4,300 810 410 1,300 13,000 | Cdor

May 02, 1989 2,900 1,500 690 3,200 24,000 | Qdor, slight sheen

Aug. 10, 1988 6,700 2.300 860 4,700 38,000 | Odor. slight éheen

Nov. 08, 1988 5.300 86O 460 600 30,000 ; Odor

Feb. 20, 1980 1,700 220 120 370 3,400

May 18, 1930 18,000 2,000 1,500 5,600 24,000

Sep. 15, 1990 2,600 2200 1,000 4,900 42,000 | Oder, sheen

Nov. 26, 1990 1,900 280 260 800 8,500 | Odor, shesn




) TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL BRESULTS
Page50f 5 '
Ethyl-
Well Date Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G
No. Sampled {pg/L) (/L) {pg/L) (ug/L) (pa/L) | Comments
Feb. 07, 1991 1,500 1,200 610 2,700 24,000 | Odor
May 14, 18991 3,800 4 400 1,400 6,400 120,000 | Odor, sheen
Aug. 186, 1991 4,200 1,900 760 2,900 29,000 | Modsrate odor,
shean
Dec. 24, 1991 3,900 1,500 880 3,200 63,000 | Odor, sheen
Mar. 30, 1992 2,600 980 390 1,100 29,000 | Qdor, sheen
MW-6 Dec. 24, 1991 ND ND ND ND 79
Mar. 30, 1992 21 1.1 ND 0.6 73
= |
Mw-7 Dec. 24, 1991 ND ND ND ND ND
Mar. 30, 1992 ND ND ND ND ND
o ——————— ——  — — -
Mw-8 Dec. 24, 1991 1,700 2,400 1,200 6,100 81,000 | Odor,-shesn
Mar. 30. 1992 1,700 880 970 1,800 3,000 | Odor, sheen
Notes: 1) TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
2) Odor refers to petroleum hydrocarbon odor
3) Al resuits are presented in parts per billion
4) Groundwater Technology, Inc., collected samples prior to February 1289
5) Du Pent Environmental Services collected samples from February 1989 through February
1991
8) Environmental Geotechnicat Consultants, Inc. collected samples beginning in May 1931
7)  ND = Non Detect
8) See analytical results for detection limits {Appendix B)
—————————————




=Sy Mazch 30, 199
Sample Log 8552

Sheila Richgeals

is Bnvironmental Consultants, Inc.
1050 Melody Lane, Suite 160 ' = E@Eﬁwg
Roseville, CA 93678
MAR 31 1934
Subjaect: Analytical Results for 8 Water Samples . .ccceee- 3

Identified as: Project # 94=720-01 (Beacon 7207
Racsived: 03/22/94

Daar Ms. Richgels:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has bean completed.
This report.is-written.to- confirm- results- communicated--on
March 30, 1994 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sample(s) were received in 40-milliliter glass vials sealed

with TFE lined septae and plastic screw-caps. Each sample was trans-
ported and received under documented chailn of custody and

stored at 4 degrees C until analysis was performed.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

*BTEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Gasoline* (Modifiod EPA Mathod B0l5/Purge-and-Trap)

Pleass refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytioal

results and contaot ug at $16-753-9500 if you have questions regarding
procedures or rasults. The chain-of-custody document i$ enclosed.

Approved by:

Mitra Sarkhosh
Senior Chemist

Wasitern E"VWM_’M_LMMWM"? AXAS - MW, mim wmw saa=




V- sasple 10 0553

Sanple: N¥-1

From : Project § 94-720~01 (Beacon 720)
Sampled : 03/18/9a

Dilution : 1:10 QC Batch : 4074d
Matrix : Water

Measurad
Paranater (MRL) = Value oy
Benzene (5.0) 329
Toluene (5.0) 160
Ethylbenzane (5.0) 8ao
Total Xylenes (5.0) 2900
TPH as Gasoline (500) 9500
Surrogata Recovery 96 5

time in Zaconds

ETN |
- °°'

1} 2 ZAL,

Dave o o
Mm 1D X 30um DOMAX CIMH Sicientitics Senior Chemist

Westorn Environmental Sclence & Teochnology + 45133 County Road 328 - Davis CA 05618 . $1€ 7ENLORAN . CAV. A 757 teen




LEST sexpie tog 4352

L L. o ]

Sample: MWi-2

From : Project #§ 94-720-01 (Beacon 720)
Sampled : 03/18/94

Dilution : 1:10 QC Batch 1 40744
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) wgx value wn
Benzene (5.0) 1600
Toluens {5.0) 790
Ethylbanzene (5.0) 1100
Total Xylanes (5.0) 37go0
TPH as Gasoline (500) 14000
Surrogate Recovery 97 E

i dn. setvbos

180 wU

B b

1w

% T az‘ﬁgégf

Date O340 Sarktosh
Calin § GeBdue 10 X 30w DGWAK (T8¢ Selernific) Serior Comtet

Western Environmenial Science & Technology « 43133 County Aoan 32R_s Devie CA DRE1& o GIR TR S&AR + EAV.ACA 7 snmm




@ Sample Log B952

Sample: M-3

From : Project # 94-720-01 (Beacon 720)
Sampled : 03/18/94

Dilution : 1:3 QC Batch : 4074r
Matrix : Water

Neasured

Paramatar {HRL) wy/s vValue w
Banzene {1.3) 22
Toluane (1.3) 1.3
Ethylbenzane (1,d) 78
Total Xylenes (1.3) 41
TPH as Gasoline (130) 3100
Surrogate Recovary 28 %

. g g ﬂ ! tisne in seconds

o Tond sl o0
PR 2020402

L&
Yol
]

”me
O~Xylene

160 W

J\\.%_A k .3

Date 3=+ Mirs Sarkhosh
Column 1 f.83m 10 X 30m 088 (I8 Sclemifie> Serior Cowniet

Westorn Enviconmental Science & Teohnoiogy - 45133 Counly Rowd 328 + Dayia. CA 95818 « 918 7ENRANG « FAY. QIR TET.4en




- @ Sample Log 8952

EOER=4

Sample: Mi—4

From : Project # $4=-720-01 (Beacon 720)
Sampled : 03/18/94

Pilution : 1:100 QC Batch : 4074f
Natrix : Water

Measurad
Paraneter {NRL) uy-x Value uwye
Benzene {50) 17000
Toluanea (50) 6300
Ethylbanzene {50) 2500
Total Xylanes {50) 10000
TPH as Gasocline (5000) 58000

%9 %

Surrogate Racovery

tine in seconds

488

|8 }]

A%

Photo lonlzastion
A 0020 002 |

e
mE
i

A

‘< 2

"25 3

E 2 x

i }
5
i
...5 ;
Bl -

| Y, S

T 2ozl
s oo 10X 2w UGB CIM Scleiticr Serdor Chamay

ES . AEON + CAV.AH WY snra

Waetorn Environmanial 8




- @ Sample Log 8952

A9E2-%

Sample: M5

From : Project # 94-720-01 (Beacon 720)
Sampled : 03/18/94

Dilution : 1:250 QC Batch : 40754
Matrix : wWater

Measured
Parameter (MRL) m value wn
Banzena (130) 8200
Toluene (130) 5000
Ethylbenzene {130) 1400
Total Xylenes {130) 6100
TPH as Gasoline (13000) 47000
Surrogate Recovery 97 3
§- YERR e E tine in pecenas
i :
= 2
3
T
s i
3
?
Oate Anal 0-30-94 Hitra Garkhosh
Colusn ¥ 0 X 20m DRHAK (I Bciemificy Senior Chewmist

Western Enviranmental Solgnce & Techiueloav « 45138 County Basd 308 . Davie % BERIE o 0iC TCR MEAS . Fa\: Ads 285 corn




LEST sample Log 8953

arka-6

Sample: MW-&

From : Project # 94-720-01 (Beacon 720)

Sampled : 03/18/94
Dilution : 131 QC Batch :© 2064a

Matrix : Water

Measured
Paraneter (MRL) oy vValue uwg
Benzene {.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene {.50) <.50
Total Xylenes {(.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50

101 3

Surrogate Recovery

iime in seconds

5" RZERE s
]
i :
% . t
—:;5 [
I
3
B

Flase lonization
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P e ~—y —
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-2

Hitra Sarkhosh
Sendor Cwwist

Date Od=2i=lrd
Column I0 X 30m OBAX (20N Sclentific
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@' | Sample Log 8952

29337

Sample: M7

From : Proiject § 94-720-01 (Bgacon 720)

Sanpled : 03/18/94
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2064a

Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {MRL} uwest value wr
Banzenea {.50) <.50
Toluena [.50) <.50
Ethylbenzens (.50) <.50
Total Xylenas {.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 101 3
s - g a kb in spconds
3
¥
2 3
£§ 2
tdy 22
2 - a »
]
g 3
X R
:
n
1z
P e
|
Oate Anal O-2454 Mitra Sarkhosh
Coltmn 1 G.8em 10 X 30 DBUAX (I8N Bcientificd Gendor Chamirt

QIR FEC.QEAN « FAY: Q98 757 dcCcn
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L=sT7 saspie Log 8533
s¥sa-s

Sample: HWN-8

From : Project §f 94-720~01 (Beacon 720)
Sampled : 03/18/94

Dilution : 1:10 QC Batch : 4074d
Matrix : Water

Measured

Paramater (MRL) uer Valu@a ug/i
Benzene {5.0) 1600
Toluenea (5.0) 580
Ethylbenzene (%.0) 470
Total Xylenes (5.0) 1900
TPH as Gasoline (500) 8600
Surrogate Recovery 96 L

time in seconds
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74
ary
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Uttramar Inc.
E CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT BEACON
Beacc!m Station No. Samplar (Print Name) 30:""’ ay Form No.
730 . ANALYSES -2} - fof !
Projet No. Sanp{gr‘_éign*i?eﬂb £
LI 71290 -0 ,/ = §
. " - 1 8 - = “T A4
Prqx;tllaogafmﬂafrm Biud. nan’on %g .‘E! 5 ({ﬁlj{ 1AT
| <an btandm (4 Doudoy 128 3
Sample No /identification Date Time Lo, EEE S REMARKS
/ b dad - 218494 | 3:5% | A 3
v Hw-3 ME-G4 1 P ao {
A Ma-3> 21894 1. 8D
“1 MW -4 311364 430
M-S >3- Yroa RECEIVFE
T M-t 318-94] /: 30 P7Rrtes
I a
Mw -7 218-94 12 4 | ' }
a M-8 3/ /g N N
Rohq.:ishedby:tsmaufe.lﬁﬁhﬁmi Received by: (Signajure’Atiiation) lyoa: Time
; e 2THRS m L R;rq o215
Relinquished by: (Signature/Affiliafion Date | Time [ Received by. (Signature/Afiiation) Date | Time
Relinguished by; {Signature/Afiiiaion) Time W :{ e/Afiation) | Time
..% %‘”‘—“ﬂ ?;{ﬂ'///ﬁ" /’ LS T gj{ V7
Repoit To: 7| Bate: uuswnwmwc. R /
_ 525 West Third Strest
Fry - ohula R s Hanlord, CA 8323
(i) 782 - la.ci?i‘u Aenon Q?_af‘g bt

WHITE: Return fo Client with Report

YELLOW: Laboratory Copy FINK: Originator Copy

003 1784




DOULOS8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY
GROUNDWATER/LIQUID LEVEL DATA

(measurements in feet) E@EEWE
Project Address: Beacr 720 pate: _R-/f-94 MAR 2 9 1994
108 ¥ Mansra 844, LM@rogect No.: QY—7200)  cocmeeeeemmemceeaan,

Recorded by: _Mdﬁn Q.

Well Elev.| Depth to| Measured Gr. Water |Depth to|Product Comments
Well No|Tine TOC Gr. Water|Total Depth|Elevation|Product |Thickness
mw-] 1117 j1.6l (1767 NMA
mw-) | 307 13, 4% | L%, 44
Mmw-3 13> 3.0l 2l.57
Mw-Y |y 136% 2224
mw-t (13g /.53 ¥ /O
MWE | gy 16 [5.16
Y 36 | g
Mg (156 | 1.6 |n9,%7 v

Notes:




‘. DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
Client: oA o Sampling Date:_3-/£-9 Y _
site:_ Beeren72D Project No.: Ah— 720-0)
105y Movera BLogd  weld Designation: .M w- |
fotin S soadt- 0 4

Is setup o* traffic control devices required? % YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO S If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches):
Well cover type: 8" Uv 2w UV 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI ther /L tnta &
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent oga Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer X Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer: Y Teflon bailer: '
Well Diameter: 2% 5 4" 6" an
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Injtial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time:__2.7 . Time: 253 Lo Calculated purge: EifM_J
Depth of well:_&7.67  Depth to water: /3 ¢ Actual purge:_ 4
Depth to water:_ /.64y
Start purge:_ L 4G Sampling time: 257
Time Temp. E.C. PH Turbidity Volume

e |86 |72y | 294 | /
wu7 ([6L)Y |In9 7% T 2
iwa lel] 952 |2 7245 |7— 3
50 | 63, ¢ |91 772 | — Y

Sample appearance: _ -2.an Lock: M-J(»Cn_
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap:__ Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: 9"[&// %




»

DOULOE ENVIRONMENTAL COHPh;-Y SAMPLING IN FORHATIOﬁ SHEET
ciient: Ul ronm @ Sampling Date:_3—1€-9bi
Site:_fQespcpr 41 T Project No.:_qU- 720-0]
JDR ey ’_.é:"‘{e Weil Designation: MW~L

Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time:________ hours
Is there standing water in well box? S Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO - If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): =2
Well cover type: 8" UV iz" uv i2" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Other /icrof
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent @563 Fair Poor
-

Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer E Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer: X Teflon bailer: i
Well Diameter: 2" Z 4" 6" 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initialsﬁe;surement Recharge Measurement
Time: i Time:_ 3/ ¥ Calculated purge: ; ;
Depth of well: 15 i1 Depth to water:_ &4 2/ Actual purge:_/,
Depth to water: /{45 ,
Start purge:_3)L | Sampling time:_ 3118
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume

Vv | 66.3 (051 6.9 | —
315 €Ly 1102 | @ —
3/5 | 66.¢9 /1737 le.79 —
3 668  |1/ug |6 | ~o

Sample appearance: ;‘@a\ Lock: Mj-fm

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item

s [N

2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap:__ Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: g&/( %@ﬁﬂ/




. DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

client: UL s Sampling Date: 3‘15"‘?1«!
Site: Beecce 71D Project No.:_ 1l -7L0 O}
108§ spr o i1,/ Well Designation:_mW-3
Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Abov: TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 3

Well cover type: 8" UV 12" uv 12" EMCO 8" BK

12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI er 1icnupd
od
Ry

General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Fair Poor

Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
______ 2" PpVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer X _Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposal bailer:_ ) Teflon bailer: '
Well Diameter: 2v iﬁ 4" 6" an
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time: 113 Time:_ '45§ - Calculated purge:%&{
Depth of well: X4.57 Depth to water: riz.C~ Actual purge: 2. & s
Depth to water:_ /7
Start purge:_ /39 Sampling time: /5D
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
——
139 gz |I@lD |F2rk . /
140 | g€l 19l (¥4 2
P
1) ] 663 1997 | €87 1
‘WX | ¢6.3 47 5§60 ~— )
Sample appearance: [T/ Lock: Wh«‘
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock~-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Caps:__ Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: %’/ %_A’I@/'




"

DOULOS8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

client:_IUltron
Site: Beacon 220
(O£E ot ftosl
R, SleAdm Cu

Is setup of traffic control devices required?
Is there standing water in well box?

Is top of casing cut level?

Is well cap sealed and locked? NO
Height of well casing riser (in inches):

Sampling Date: 3—/€-9¥
Project No.: Qh~71D-O)
Well Designation: AW - &

YES time:_ hours
YES Above TOC Below TOC
N @ If no, see remarks

If no, see remarks

Well cover type: 8" UV 1z2% Uv 12" EMCO " BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CONI 36" CNI g‘Other__Ll.z;/Vf WNJ;T
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Ggod Fair Poor

s

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer

;z Centrifugal pump

Teflon bailer:

2" disposable bailer
2" PVC bailer
4" PVC bailer

Disposal bailer ){

Purging Equipment:

Sampled with:

Well Diameter: 2"2___ 4n_ L g
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Init easuremne Recharge Measurement
Time:_ <13 Time:_ QL Calculated purge: E:r]
Depth of well:_2J.2 Depth to water:_/ Actual purge:
Depth to water:Jéy
Start purge:_U1¢ Sampling time: &30

Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume

b4ig | 68.7 152D |gg§) |~ /

wo | 652 yer ) 673 <

v/ 61-47 13¢) 6.7(f — J

) P
b2 |64 ;359 |y 4

doo _elaleHer

Sample appearance: Lock:

Note condition of replaced item
7/32 Allenhead:
9/16 Bolt:
Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

(Check all that apply)
Lock #3753:
Lock-Dolphin:

Equipment replaced:
2" Locking Cap:
4" Locking cap:
6" Locking Cap:

Remarks:

Signature: —lﬁm&%




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:__ ULl sampling Date:_3-/£-9¢r
Site:_Beeet /A D Project No.: 70-7-10‘01
/Ofg INArA 4-407'{ Well Designation:_AM w-15%
Lt Tharryiv (oo
Is setup of traffic control devices required? M vYE time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? NO Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO I O, See remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser {in inches): 3
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" Uv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWp_____ 12" CNI ‘36" CNI Other ~
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Good air oor
Purging Equipment: ____ 2" disposable bailer Subnmersible pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer _;\_ Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposal bailer3:Z Teflon bailer: '
Well Diameter: 2"_X 4n 6" an
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement echarge Measurement
Time: i Time: E Calculated purge:_4,J M
Depth of well:_ 24.07 Depth to water: Ji{s.)7 Actual purge: 4, ;)
Depth to water: /3 54
Start purge: 446 Sampling time: tod-
Time Temp. E.C. pPH Turbidity Volume
U0 lcw) /B4 [£97 — /
345 |19 1316 |60 1
3% | g3.] (13g7 |670 | T— J
s | e |/2e3 |esy | ~— 4

Sample appearance: Lock: OLMM

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item

2" Locking cCap:__X Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap:__ Lock-Dolphin: X 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature : 404/‘44%404’1/




. DOULO8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

client: Ull-smna~ _ Sampling Date:_3~/F9Y
Site:_8escco ZAD Project No.: 4y~740-0)
105§ Iortmn LA - Well Designation: Mmw-~§

Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time:_ __ hours
Is there standing water in well box? Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? If no, see remarks

- Height of well casing riser (in inches):

Well cover type: 8" ov___ 12» ov____ 12“ EMCO ,8"' BKﬂ

12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI__ 36" CNI_____ her

General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Fair Poor

Purging Equipment: ¥ 2" disposable bailer Submersxble pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer " _Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer:y Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2" 3 4" 6" g"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Rec;harge Measurement
Time: 163 Time:_ i1¥ Calculated purge: /.7
Depth of well: )¢ Depth to water: (1.4} Actual purge: 1.9

Depth to water:j5./§

Start purge:_ /07 Sampling time: m

Time Temp. E.C. pPH Turbidity Volune
fcg 167.9 e (%79 T /
8¢ | 676 1020 |s5.60 o 2
109 [6%¢ Ihip |&53 — 3
1g €75  |ipae €53 — 7

Sample appearance: _~Jdosa Lock: _M‘___

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item

2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: 7M %-ﬂ-h




- DOULOS8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

- Client: ﬁ#&bbywn4V“ Sampling Date:_3-/£~7l4

Site: 8eers 712D
108§ Pposron LA .

Is setup of traffic control devices requ1red’
Is there standing water in well box?

Is top of casing cut level?

Is well cap sealed and locked? If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches):

Well cover type: 8" UV 2am uv____ 12“ EMCO______ “ BKES

12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI “oOther
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent oo Fair Poor
—

Submersible punmp
Dedicated bailer

;g Centrifugal pump

Teflon bailer:

Project No.: 7l- -0

Well Designation: mw-~7

time:_____ hours
Above TOC Below TOC
If no, see remarks

2" disposable bailer
2" PVC bailer
4" PVC bailer

Disposal bailer:_X

2n ¥ 4n 30 gn
0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61

Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time: I Time: 3./

Depth of well: ;5 13 Depth to water:_Jj? 6 1
Depth to water: /L3if

Purging Equipment:

Sampled with:

Well Diameter:

Purge Vol. Multiplier: gal/ft.

Calculated purge: -2
Actual purge:_3}.)

Start purge:_ [1i6 Sampling time:/) L}

Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume

[2h7 16920 Jrup | 1€l —— /

g | 67.) 221D )72 — 2
NG 1g572.2 1100 2.5% — 3
1295 | 62.6 1170 260 | ~— &4
Sample appearance: cdeen Lock: 42&4;*¢4
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:

4" Locking cap: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Ccap:_ Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Lock-Dolphin:

Remarks:

signature: ___ Ad Doy




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: ‘UM sampling Date: 3-/£~7V
Site: 82acer 727 Project No.: i 22073
108 MNovsive ﬂjf"'ﬂ Well Designation: MW/ €&

Is setup of traffic control devices Tvequired? % YES time: hours

Is there standing water in well bo::? S Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO ¥ If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): ~{
Well cover type: 8" UV 2" uv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK }Z% DWP_X 12" CNI 36" CNI her
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent E;ﬁé Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2" PVC bhailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer X __Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer:X Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2"5 " 6" gw
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time: /L5 Time: ). . Calculated purge:_ 7§
Depth of well: Lﬁazz Depth to water:_ !5 LHu Actual purge:
Depth to water:_Ju.8{

_ Start purge: 2,02 Sampling time: 35
Time Temp. E.C. PH Turbidity Volume

H

2oU| 672 | iyl l202 | — ’
2051 €Ll | \Os2|eky | 2
W7 6L60| IpsDl 6.7 T 3
soul 63,8 | jeu? 675 | ™ Ly

Sample appearance: Lock: _M—AM\

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item

2" Locking Cap:__ Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Sigﬂatui;e: M\Q’\ |




Unramar Inc.
3 CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT i

i Wn Station No e -
i [ Project No.
G4 g o

s -
oy @
Project Location ' Afffiation gl 3|
teyy Moo e Ufwi _ o ggs é .
D Lfﬂnc‘f \ fH Ml‘.") i : EBE ‘ 5| -
;_ QMe NoJIdentlﬁca i A, ~-'4.l;:-jDate‘ Lab No, - Eéﬁi— J __ 2|
I IVE SRR N AL ALY

)

t‘/\‘w-'-:a; I W 3 1. 7T
M - 2 R N, i § /i

Mwd - 38094 — el
MooSL e 158 ear | UL
WL co | byl

2 Mt L DALY I s
A P K | 375 ‘et 1S N N
| Relinquished by: (SignaturesAffiliation) , | Date | Time B_eceivi by: (S:gna ure!Aﬁlhatlon) .

Qplos G Yol Blas ,{ - [Phper.vr

; Relrnqunshed by (SlgnaturelAfﬁhauon) . | Date | Time | Received by: (SanaturelAﬁiliatiqh)_

—ﬁelinquished by: (SignaturelAfﬁliation) Date | Time | Received by: (Signature/Affiliation)

[Report To: - | , - T "{Billto;  ULTRAMAR INC.
525 West Third Street

' Fix - wobweln Rchauts | Hanford, CA 9323

ERTH T F';l'y_ . U ? ¢ CJ > Attention: QTE:.Y iy Fx
LGl 732 137317 T

WHITE: Return to Client with Report YELLOW: Laboratory Copy * PINK: Originator Copy
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